

No. 10-16696

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

KRISTEN M. PERRY, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, ET AL.,

Defendants,

and

PROPOSITION 8 OFFICIAL PROPONENTS

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Hon. Vaughn R. Walker, District Judge, Case No. 09-CV-2292 VRW

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Elizabeth B. Wydra

David H. Gans

Douglas T. Kendall

Judith E. Schaeffer

CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER

1200 18th Street, N.W., Suite 1002

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 296-6889

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Consent to File i

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities..... iv

Interest of the *Amicus Curiae*..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 1

Argument..... 2

**PROPOSITION 8 VIOLATES THE FOURTEENTH
AMENDMENT’S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....2**

 A. The Text Of The Equal Protection Clause Unambiguously
 Protects All Persons From Arbitrary And Invidious Dis-
 crimination.....7

 B. The Original Meaning Of The Equal Protection Clause
 Confirms That Its Guarantee Of Equality Under The
 Law And Equality Of Rights Applies Broadly To All
 Persons.....12

 C. The Equal Protection Clause Guarantees To All Persons
 An Equal Right To Marry The Person Of One’s
 Choice.....18

 D. Proposition 8’s Infringement Of The Right To Marry
 Violates The Guarantee Of The Equal Protection Clause
 That All Persons Shall Have Equality of Rights and
 Equality Under the Law.....25

Conclusion 32

Certificate of Compliance..... 33

Certificate of Service 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Barbier v. Connolly</i> , 113 U.S. 27 (1885).....	17
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs, Waubunsee County, Kan. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	28-29
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	5, 24
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	28
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	7, 17
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	8
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Public Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309 (Mass. 2003).....	32
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	31
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cas. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879).....	17
<i>Illinois State Employees Council 34 v. Lewis</i> , 473 F.2d 561 (7 th Cir. 1972)	30
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	27-28
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	5, 25
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	26
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	8, 11-12, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	28, 30
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	17-18
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	14
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	27-28
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	4-5, 23-26
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	17, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	5, 25
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	4
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	31
<i>Yick Wo. v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	7
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	5, 24-26

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV *passim*

Cong. Globe:

39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866):

42.	20
318	20
343	20
504	20
1090	10
1093	11
1263	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
39 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1866) (continued):	
2279	20
2459	15
2462	15
2502	15
2539	9
2766	14
2961	8, 14
app. 219	14
41 st Cong., 2 nd Sess. (1870):	
3658	10
3871	10
42 nd Cong., 2 nd Sess. (1872):	
847	16
Enforcement Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 140	10
REPORT OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON RECONSTRUCTION (1866)	12
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Materials</u>	
BENJAMIN B. KENDRICK, THE JOURNAL OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE OF FIFTEEN ON RECONSTRUCTION (1914).....	12
AKHIL REED AMAR, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION (1998).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Charles Fairman, <i>Does the Fourteenth Amendment Incorporate the Bill of Rights?</i> , 2 STAN. L. REV. 5 (1949).....	16
HERBERT G. GUTMAN, THE BLACK FAMILY IN SLAVERY AND FREEDOM, 1750-1925 (1976).....	19
PEGGY COOPER DAVIS, NEGLECTED STORIES: THE CONSTITUTION & FAMILY VALUES (1997)	20-21
Steven G. Calabresi & Livia Fine, <i>Two Cheers for Professor Balkin’s Originalism</i> , 103 NW. U. L. REV. 663 (2009)	21
Jill Elaine Hasday, <i>Federalism and the Family Reconstructed</i> , 45 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 1297 (1998)	21, 22
II FREEDOM: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF EMANCIPATION, 1861-1867 (I. Berlin et al. eds. 1982)	21-22
LEON F. LITWACK, BEEN IN THE STORM SO LONG: THE AFTERMATH OF SLAVERY (1979).....	22
JAMES MCPHERSON, THE NEGROES’ CIVIL WAR (1991)	22
<i>Cincinnati Commercial</i>	
June 21, 1866	15-16
Aug. 20, 1866	16
<i>Chicago Tribune</i> , Aug. 2, 1866.....	16
